

PART II - CONTRACT CLAUSES**SECTION I – CONTRACT CLAUSES****101 - FAR 52.252-2 CLAUSES INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE (FEB 1998)**

This Agreement incorporates one or more clauses by reference, with the same force and effect as if they were given in full text. Upon request, the Contracting Officer will make their full text available. Also, the full text of a clause may be accessed electronically at these addresses: See full list at the end of the Table of Contents.

NOTE: All clauses listed are applicable to both Solicitations and Contracts unless otherwise noted. The following abbreviations have been used:

SAT = Simplified Acquisition Threshold (\$150K) MPT = Micro-Purchase Threshold (\$3K)
 SB = Small Business SDB = Small Disadvantaged Business

CLAUSE NUMBER	CLAUSE TITLE	CLAUSE DATE
52.202-1	Definitions (>\$150K)	NOV 2013
52.203-3	Gratuities (>\$150K)	APR 1984
52.203-5	Covenant Against Contingent Fees (>\$150K, but not for Commercial Items)	MAY 2014
52.203-6	Restrictions on Subcontractor Sales to the Government (>\$150K)	SEP 2006
52.203-6 Alt I	Restrictions on Subcontractor Sales to the Government -Alternae I (use the clause with its Alternate I for Commercial Items)	OCT 1995
52.203-7	Anti-Kickback Procedures (>\$150K, but not for Commercial Items)	MAY 2014
52.203-8	Cancellation, Rescission, and Recovery of Funds for Illegal or Improper Activity (>\$150K, but not for Commercial Items)	MAY 2014
52.203-10	Price or Fee Adjustment for Illegal or Improper Activity (>\$150K, but not for Commercial Items)	MAY 2014
52.203-12	Limitation on Payments to Influence Certain Federal Transactions (>\$150K)	OCT 2010
52.203-13	Contractor Code of Business Ethics and Conduct (>\$5M & Delivery is 120 days or more)	OCT 2015
52.203-17	Contractor Employee Whistleblower Rights and Requirement To Inform Employees of Whistleblower Rights (applicable >SAT)	APR 2014
52.204-2	Security Requirements	AUG 1996
52.204-4	Printed or Copied Double-Sided on Postconsumer Fiber Content Paper (applicable >\$150K)	MAY 2011
52.204-9	Personal Identify Verification of Contractor Personnel	JAN 2011
52.204-10	Reporting Executive Compensation and First-Tier Subcontract Awards (applicable at or above \$30K, except for classified acquisitions)	OCT 2016
52.204-13	System for Award Management Maintenance	OCT 2016
52.204-19	Incorporation by Reference of Representations and Certifications (applicable to all solicitations and contracts)	DEC 2014
52.204-21	Basic Safeguarding of Covered Contractor Information Systems (applicable to all solicitations and contracts when the contractor or a subcontractor at any tier may have Federal contract information residing in or transiting through its information system.)	JUN 2016
52.208-9	Contractor Use of Mandatory Sources of Supply or Services (The contracting officer shall identify in the Contract Schedule the supplies or services that shall be purchased from a mandatory source and the specific source.)	MAY 2014
52.209-6	Protecting the Government's Interest when Subcontracting with Contractors Debarred, Suspended or Proposed for Debarment (applicable >\$30K)	OCT 2015
52.209-9	Updates of Publicly Available Information Regarding Responsibility Matters (applicable to Solicitations >\$550K, and to Contracts when the contractor has checked "has" in Paragraph (b) of FAR 52.209-7)	JUL 2013
52.209-10	Prohibition on Contracting with Inverted Domestic Corporations (applicable for solicitation and contract for the acquisition of products or services (including construction))	NOV 2015
52.210-1	Market Research (applicable >\$5M, but not for Commercial Items)	APR 2011
52.211-5	Material Requirements (not applicable to Commercial Items)	AUG 2000
52.211-15	Defense Priority and Allocation Requirements (See Section L for rating)	APR 2008
52.215-2	Audit and Records - Negotiation (applicable >\$150K, but not for Commercial Items)	OCT 2010
52.215-2 Alt I	Audit and Records - Negotiation -Alternate I (use the clause with its Alternate I if funding is authorized by the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009)	MAR 2009
52.215-2	Audit and Records - Negotiation -Alternate I (use the clause with its Alternate II if a cost-	AUG 2016

Alt II	reimbursement contract with a State or Local Government, educational institution, or non-profit organization)	
52.215-2 Alt III	Audit and Records - Negotiation -Alternate III (use the clause with its Alternate III if the head of the agency has waived the examination of records by the Comptroller General in a D&F)	JUN 1999
52.215-8	Order of Precedence – Uniform Contract Format	OCT 1997
52.215-9	Changes or Addition to Make-or-Buy Program (applicable at or above \$12.5M when certified cost or pricing data is required)	OCT 1997
52.215-9 Alt I	Changes or Additions to Make-or-Buy Program-Alternate I (fixed-price incentive contract)	OCT 2010
52.215-9 Alt II	Changes or Additions to Make-or-Buy Program-Alternate II (cost-plus-incentive-fee contract)	OCT 2010
52.215-10	Price Reduction for Defective Certified Cost or Pricing Data (when certified cost or pricing data is required from the contractor or any subcontractor)	AUG 2011
52.215-11	Price Reduction for Defective Certified Cost or Pricing Data - Modification	AUG 2011
52.215-12	Subcontractor Certified Cost or Pricing Data (applicable if clause 52.215-10 applies)	OCT 2010
52.215-13	Subcontractor Certified Cost or Pricing Data - Modifications (applicable if clause 52.215-11 applies)	OCT 2010
52.215-14	Integrity of Unit Prices (applicable >\$150K, except for Commercial Items, or for a Service contract where Supplies are not required)	OCT 2010
52.215-14 Alt I	Integrity of Unit Prices - Alternate I (use the clause with its Alternate I when contracting without adequate price competition or when prescribed by agency regulations)	OCT 1997
52.215-15	Pension Adjustments and Asset Reversions (applicable when certified cost or pricing data will be required)	OCT 2010
52.215-17	Waiver of Facilities Capital Cost of Money (applicable when contractor does not propose facilities capital cost of money in its offers)	OCT 1997
52.215-18	Reversion or Adjustment of Plans for Postretirement Benefits (PRB) Other Than Pensions (applicable when certified cost or pricing data will be required)	JUL 2005
52.215-19	Notification of Ownership Changes(applicable when certified cost or pricing data will be required)	OCT 1997
52.215-21	Requirements for Certified Cost or Pricing Data and Data Other Than Certified Cost or Pricing Data - Modifications (applicable when certified cost or pricing data or information other than cost or pricing data will be required for modifications)	OCT 2010
52.215-21 Alt I	Requirements for Certified Cost or Pricing Data and Data Other Than Certified Cost or Pricing Data - Alternate I (Use the clause with its Alternate I if a format for cost or pricing data other than the format required by Table 15-2 is specified)	OCT 2010
52.215-21 Alt II	Requirements for Certified Cost or Pricing Data and Data Other Than Certified Cost or Pricing Data - Alternate II (use the clause with its Alternate II if copies of the contractor's proposal are to be sent to the ACO and contract auditor)	OCT 1997
52.215-21 Alt III	Requirements for Certified Cost or Pricing Data and Data Other Than Certified Cost or Pricing Data - Alternate III (use the clause with its Alternate III if submission via electronic media is required)	OCT 1997
52.215-21 Alt IV	Requirements for Certified Cost or Pricing Data and Data Other Than Certified Cost or Pricing Data - Alternate IV (REPLACE the basic clause with its Alternate IV if cost or pricing data are not expected to be required because an exception may apply, but information other than cost or pricing data is required as described in FAR Subpart 15.403-3.)	OCT 2010
52.215-23	Limitations on Pass-Through Charges (applicable when certified cost or pricing data will be required, but not for Commercial Items)	OCT 2009
52.215-23 Alt I	Limitations on Pass-Through Charges - Alternate I (applicable if the contracting officer determines that a prospective contractor has demonstrated that there are no excessive pass-through charges)	OCT 2009
52.216-24	Limitation of Government Liability (applicable to: (1) All UCAs; (2) Solicitations associated with UCAs; (3) Basic ordering agreements; (4) Indefinite delivery contracts; (5) Any other type of contract providing for the use of UCAs; and (6) Unpriced change orders with an estimated value exceeding \$5 million.)	APR 1984
52.219-8	Utilization of Small Business Concerns (applicable >\$150K, unless the contract, together with all of its subcontracts, will be performed entirely outside of the U.S. and its outlying areas)	NOV 2016
52.219-16	Liquidated Damages - Subcontracting Plan (use when 52.219-9 applies, or when the clause is used with its Alternate I or II)	JAN 1999
52.219-28	Post-Award Small Business Program Representation (applicable for solicitations and contracts exceeding the micro-purchase threshold when the contract will be performed in the United States or its outlying areas.)	JUL 2013

52.219-29	Notice of Set-Aside for, OR Sole Source Award to, Economically Disadvantaged Women-Owned Small Business Concerns	DEC 2015
52.219-30	Notice of Set-Aside, or Sole Source Award to, Women-Owned Small Business Concerns Eligible Under the Women-Owned Small Business Program	DEC 2015
52.222-1	Notice to the Government of Labor Disputes	FEB 1997
52.222-3	Convict Labor (>\$3K when performed inside the USA)	JUN 2003
52.222-4	Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act - Overtime Compensation (>\$150K, but not for Commercial Items or when performed outside the USA)	MAY 2014
52.222-19	Child Labor - Cooperation with Authorities and Remedies (applicable >\$3K)	OCT 2016
52.222-20	Contracts for Materials, Supplies, Articles and Equipment Exceeding \$15,000 (applicable >\$15K, but not for Commercial Items or when performed outside the U.S.)	MAY 2014
52.222-21	Prohibition of Segregated Facilities (applicable if clause 52.222-26 applies)	APR 2015
52.222-26	Equal Opportunity	SEP 2016
52.222-26 Alt I	Equal Opportunity - Alternate I (applicable if contract is exempt from one or more, but not all, of the requirements of E.O. 11246)	FEB 1999
52.222-29	Notification of Visa Denial [applicable if clause 52.222-26 applies, and if the contractor is required to perform in or on behalf of a foreign country (FMS)]	APR 2015
52.222-37	Employment Reports on Veterans (applicable if clause 52.222-35 applies)	FEB 2016
52.222-40	Notification of Employee Rights Under the National Labor Relations Act	DEC 2010
52.222-50	Combating Trafficking in Persons	MAR 2015
52.222-54	Employment Eligibility Verification (applicable >SAT, but not if performed outside the U.S., or if the performance period is <120 days, or for COTS items)	OCT 2015
52.223-3	Hazardous Material Identification and Material Safety Data	JAN 1997
52.223-5	Pollution Prevention and Right-to-Know Information (applicable if contract provides for performance, in whole or in part, on a Federal facility)	MAY 2011
52.223-6	Drug-Free Workplace	MAY 2001
52.223-18	Encouraging Contractor Policies to Ban Text Messaging While Driving	AUG 2011
52.225-13	Restriction on Certain Foreign Purchases (applicable unless an exception in FAR 25.103 applies)	JUN 2008
52.227-1	Authorization and Consent (optional <\$150K and prohibited when performance and delivery are outside the USA)	DEC 2007
52.227-2	Notice and Assistance Regarding Patent and Copyright Infringement (applicable if clause 52.227-1 applies)	DEC 2007
52.227-3	Patent Indemnity (>\$150K, but not for Part 12 Commercial Items or when performance and delivery are outside the USA)	APR 1984
52.227-3 Alt I	Patent Indemnity-Alternate I	APR 1984
52.227-3 Alt II	Patent Indemnity-Alternate II	APR 1984
52.227-9	Refund of Royalties (applicable to negotiated fixed-price contracts when royalties may be paid)	APR 1984
52.227-14	Rights in Data - General (applicable if data will be produced, furnished or acquired)	MAY 2014
52.227-21	Technical Data Declaration, Revision, and Withholding of Payment - Major Systems (applies to acquisition of major systems or acquisitions in support of major systems; the contracting officer shall identify as part of the data delivery requirements those line items of technical data to which the clause applies)	MAY 2014
52.229-3	Federal, State, and Local Taxes (Fixed Price >\$150K performed wholly or partly in the USA)	FEB 2013
52.229-6	Taxes - Foreign Fixed Price Contracts (>\$150K when the contract is to be performed wholly or partly in a foreign country, unless the contract will be with a foreign government)	FEB 2013
52.230-2	Cost Accounting Standards (applicable to Negotiated Contracts subject to CAS, unless the contract is exempt, or is subject to modified CAS coverage, or FAR 52.230-4 is used)	OCT 2015
52.230-3	Disclosure and Consistency of Cost Accounting Practices (applicable to Negotiated Contracts >\$700K but <\$50M, and the contractor certifies that it is eligible for and elects to use modified CAS coverage)	OCT 2015
52.230-4	Disclosure and Consistency of Cost Accounting Practices - Foreign Concerns (applicable to Negotiated Contracts with foreign concerns)	OCT 2015
52.230-6	Administration of Cost Accounting Standards (applicable if any of the following clauses apply: 52.230-2, 52.230-3, 52.230-4 or 52.230-5)	JUN 2010
52.232-1	Payments (applicable to fixed-price Supply or Services contracts)	APR 1984
52.232-8	Discounts for Prompt Payment (applicable to fixed-price Supply or Services contracts)	FEB 2002
52.232-9	Limitation on Withholding of Payments	APR 1984

52.232-11	Extras (applicable to fixed-price Supply or Services contracts)	APR 1984
52.232-16	Progress Payments (applicable to Fixed-Price acquisitions providing for Progress Payments based on costs)	APR 2012
52.232-16 Alt II	Progress Payments - Alternate II (applicable if the contract is a letter contract)	APR 2003
52.232-16 Alt III	Progress Payments - Alternate III (applicable if the contractor is NOT a SB and Progress Payments are authorized under a BOA, IDIQ, or Requirements contract)	APR 2003
52.232-17	Interest (applicable >\$150K)	MAY 2014
52.232-23	Assignment of Claims (>\$3K)	MAY 2014
52.232-23 Alt I	Assignment of Claims - Alternate I (applicable if a no-setoff commitment is authorized)	APR 1984
52.232-25	Prompt Payment (not applicable in Commercial Item contracts)	JUL 2013
52.232-33	Payment by Electronic Funds Transfer – System for Award Management (applicable if clause 52.204-7 applies)	JUL 2013
52.232-39	Unenforceability of Unauthorized Obligations	JUN 2013
52.232-40	Providing Accelerated Payments to Small Business Subcontractors	DEC 2013
52.233-1	Disputes	MAY 2014
52.233-1 Alt I	Disputes - Alternate I (applicable if it is determined under agency procedures that continued performance is necessary pending resolution of any claim arising under or relating to the contract)	DEC 1991
52.233-3	Protest After Award	AUG 1996
52.233-4	Applicable Law for Breach of Contract Claim	OCT 2004
52.239-1	Privacy or Security Safeguards	AUG 1996
52.242-3	Penalties for Unallowable Costs (>\$700K, except for FFP Commercial Items or Fixed Price without cost incentives)	MAY 2014
52.242-13	Bankruptcy (>\$150K)	JUL 1995
52.243-1	Changes - Fixed Price (applicable to a fixed-price contract for Supplies)	AUG 1987
52.243-6	Change Order Accounting (applicable to a Supply contract of significant technical complexity, if numerous changes are anticipated)	APR 1984
52.243-7	Notification of Changes (applicable to negotiated Supply contracts at or over \$1M for the acquisition of major weapon systems or principal subsystems)	APR 1984
52.244-2	Subcontracts	OCT 2010
52.244-5	Competition in Subcontracting (applicable to negotiated contracts >\$150K, unless FFP awarded on basis of adequate price competition, or Time&Material or Labor-Hour contract)	DEC 1996
52.244-6	Subcontracts for Commercial Items (applicable to all contracts other than those for Commercial Items)	JAN 2017
52.245-1	Government Property	APR 2012
52.245-1 Alt I	Government Property-Alternate I (applicable to contracts other than cost reimbursement, T&M contracts, labor-hour contracts, fixed-price solicitations, commercial contracts, and contracts when the Government will provide Gov't property)	APR 2012
52.245-1 Alt II	Government Property-Alternate II (applicable when a contract for the conduct of basic or applied research at nonprofit institutions of higher education or at nonprofit organizations whose primary purpose is the conduct of scientific research)	APR 2012
52.245-9	Use and Charges (applicable when the clause at 52.245-1 is also used)	APR 2012
52.246-23	Limitation of Liability [applicable to contracts requiring delivery of end items that are not high-value items (i.e. normally <\$100K per unit)]	FEB 1997
52.246-24	Limitation of Liability - High Value Items [applicable to contracts requiring delivery of high-value items (i.e. normally >\$100K per unit)]	FEB 1997
52.246-24 Alt I	Limitation of Liability - High Value Items - Alternate I (applicable if delivery of both high-value and other items is required; the PCO shall clearly ID the items designated as high-value items in the Contract Schedule, and incorporate clause 52.246-23)	APR 1984
52.247-1	Commercial Bill of Lading Notations (applicable to all Cost-Reimbursement contracts, and Fixed-Price FOB Origin contracts >\$100K; clause may be used in contracts at or under \$150K if delivery terms are FOB Origin)	FEB 2006
52.247-63	Preference for U.S.-Flag Air Carriers (applicable whenever U.S. Government-financed international air transportation of property will occur in the performance of the contract; DOES NOT apply <\$150K or for Commercial Items)	JUN 2003
52.247-64	Preference for Privately Owned U.S.-Flag Commercial Vessels (applicable to contracts that may involve ocean transportation of Supplies subject to the Cargo Preference Act of 1954)	FEB 2006
52.247-64 Alt I	Preference for Privately Owned U.S. Flag Commercial Vessels - Alternate I (applicable if	APR 2003

	required by statute or determined under agency procedures, that the Supplies to be furnished shall be transported exclusively in privately owned U.S.-flag commercial vessels)	
52.247-68	Report of Shipment (REPSHIP) (applicable if advance notice of shipment is required for safety or security reasons, or where carload or truckload shipments will be made to DoD installations)	FEB 2006
52.248-1	Value Engineering (>\$150K)	OCT 2010
52.249-1	Termination for Convenience of the Government (Fixed Price) (Short Form) (applicable to a Fixed-Price contract at or below \$150K)	APR 1984
52.249-2	Termination for Convenience of the Government (Fixed Price) (applicable to Fixed-Price acquisitions >SAT)	APR 2012
52.249-6	Termination (Cost-Reimbursement) (applicable to solicitations and contracts when a cost-reimbursement contract is contemplated, except in contracts for research and development with an educational or nonprofit institution on a no-fee basis.	MAY 2004
52.249-8	Default (Fixed-Price Supply and Service) (applicable to a Fixed-Price contract >\$150K)	APR 1984
52.253-1	Computer Generated Forms	JAN 1991
252.203-7000	Requirements Relating to Compensation of Former DoD Officials	SEP 2011
252.203-7001	Prohibition on Persons Convicted of Fraud or Other Defense-Contract-Related Felonies (>\$150K, but not for Commercial Items)	DEC 2008
252.203-7002	Requirement to Inform Employees of Whistleblower Rights	SEP 2013
252.203-7003	Agency Office of the Inspector General (applicable when FAR 52.203-13 is used)	DEC 2012
252.203-7004	Display of Hotline Poster (applicable >\$5M in lieu of FAR 52.203-14, except for Commercial Item or when performed entirely outside the U.S.)	OCT 2016
252.204-7000	Disclosure of Information	OCT 2016
252.204-7003	Control of Government Personnel Work Product	APR 1992
252.204-7004	Alternate A, System for Award Management (applicable if clause FAR 52.204-7 applies)	FEB 2014
252.204-7005	Oral Attestation of Security Responsibilities (applicable if clause FAR 52.204-2 applies)	NOV 2001
252.205-7000	Provision of Information to Cooperative Agreement Holders (>\$1M)	DEC 1991
252.211-7000	Acquisition Streamlining (applicable to all acquisitions)	OCT 2010
252.211-7007	Reporting of Government-Furnished Property (applicable when the clause at FAR 52.245-1 is also used)	AUG 2012
252.215-7000	Pricing Adjustments (applicable when FAR 52.215-11, FAR 52.215-12 or FAR 52.215-13 are used)	DEC 2012
252.215-7002	Cost Estimating System Requirements (applicable when award will be made on basis of certified cost or pricing data)	DEC 2012
252.223-7002	Safety Precautions for Ammunition and Explosives	MAY 1994
252.223-7004	Drug-Free Workforce (>\$150K, but not for Commercial Items or if performance is wholly or partially outside the USA))	SEP 1988
252.223-7007	Safeguarding Sensitive Conventional Arms, Ammunition, and Explosives	SEP 1999
252.225-7001	Buy American and Balance of Payments Program —BASIC (applicable in place of FAR 52.225-1; applicable unless one or both of the following clauses apply to all items on the contract -- 252.225-7021 and/or 252.225-7036)	DEC 2016
252.225-7002	Qualifying Country Sources as Subcontractors (applicable when one of the following clauses is used -- 252.225-7001, 252.215-7021 or 252.215-7036)	DEC 2016
252.225-7004	Report of Intended Performance Outside the United States and Canada - Submission after Award (>\$12.5M)	OCT 2015
252.225-7005	Identification of Expenditures in the United States (>\$150K)	JUN 2005
252.225-7007	Prohibition on Acquisition of United States Munitions List Items from Community Chinese Military Companies	SEP 2006
252.225-7009	Restriction on Acquisition of Certain Articles Containing Specialty Metals	OCT 2014
252.225-7012	Preference for Certain Domestic Commodities (applicable >SAT)	DEC 2016
252.225-7013	Duty-Free Entry (applicable in place of FAR 52.225-8; does not apply to Supplies that will NOT enter U.S. customs territory)	MAY 2016
252.225-7015	Restriction on Acquisition of Hand or Measuring Tools (>\$150K)	JUN 2005
252.225-7016	Restriction on Acquisition of Ball and Roller Bearings	JUN 2011
252.225-7021	Trade Agreements - BASIC (applicable in place of FAR 52.225-5; use if the WTO GPA applies)	DEC 2016
252.225-7025	Restriction on Acquisition of Forgings	DEC 2009
252.225-7028	Exclusionary Policies and Practices of Foreign Governments (applicable to FMS contracts)	APR 2003
252.225-7031	Secondary Arab Boycott of Israel	JUN 2005

252.225-7036	Buy American - Free Trade Agreements - Balance of Payments Program (applicable at or above \$77,494, in place of FAR 52.225-3, or at or above \$25K but <\$202K and a Free Trade Agreement applies)	DEC 2016
252.225-7036 Alt I	Buy American - Free Trade Agreements - Balance of Payments Program - Alternate I (applicable at or above \$25K but <\$77,494)	DEC 2016
252.225-7036 Alt IV	Buy American - Free Trade Agreements - Balance of Payments Program - Alternate IV (applicable for solicitations and contracts at or above \$77,533 but <\$100K)	DEC 2016
252.225-7041	Correspondence in English (applicable when contract performance will be wholly or in part in a foreign country)	JUN 1997
252.225-7043	Antiterrorism/Force Protection Policy for Defense Contractors Outside the United States (applicable for solicitations and contracts, including commercial items, that require performance or travel outside the United States, except for contracts with foreign governments, representatives of foreign governments, or foreign corporations wholly owned by foreign governments.)	JUN 2015
252.225-7048	Export Controlled Items (applicable to all solicitations and contracts)	JUN 2013
252.226-7001	Utilization of Indian Organizations, Indian-Owned Economic Enterprises, and Native Hawaiian Small Business Concerns (>\$500K)	SEP 2004
252.227-7013	Rights in Technical Data - Non Commercial Items (applicable when the contractor will be required to deliver technical data pertaining to noncommercial items, or Commercial Items when the Govt. will have paid for any portion of the development costs)	FEB 2014
252.227-7014	Rights in Noncommercial Computer Software and Noncommercial Computer Software Documentation (applicable if the contract requires delivery of computer software or computer software documentation; include clauses 252.227-7016 and 252.227-7019)	FEB 2014
252.227-7016	Rights in Bid or Proposal Information (applicable if clause 252.227-7014 applies)	JAN 2011
252.227-7017	Identification and Assertion of Use, Release, or Disclosure Restrictions (applicable if either clause 252.227-7013 or 252.227-7014 applies; or is an SBIR Program award when clause 252.227-7018 applies)	JAN 2011
252.227-7019	Validation of Asserted Restrictions - Computer Software (applicable if clause 252.227-7014 applies)	SEP 2016
252.227-7026	Deferred Delivery of Technical Data or Computer Software	APR 1988
252.227-7027	Deferred Ordering of Technical Data or Computer Software	APR 1988
252.227-7028	Technical Data or Computer Software Previously Delivered to the Government (applicable if the contract requires delivery of technical data to the Government)	JUN 1995
252.227-7030	Technical Data - Withholding of Payment (applicable if clause 252.227-7013 applies)	MAR 2000
252.227-7037	Validation of Restrictive Markings on Technical Data (applicable when 252.227-7013 is used; applicable when 252.227-7014 is used; applicable when the contract requires delivery of noncommercial computer software documentation)	SEP 2016
252.231-7000	Supplemental Cost Principles	DEC 1991
252.232-7002	Progress Payments for Foreign Military Sales Acquisitions (applicable to contracts that contain FMS requirements and provide for progress payments)	DEC 1991
252.232-7003	Electronic Submission of Payment Requests and Receiving Reports (applicable to all acquisitions)	JUN 2012
252.232-7010	Levies on Contract Payments (>\$3K)	DEC 2006
252.235-7003	Frequency Authorization – BASIC	MAR 2014
252.242-7004	Material Management and Accounting System (applicable >SAT when the contractor is a Large Business, and when the award will be either a Cost-Reimbursement contract or a Fixed-Price contract with Progress Payments made on the basis of costs incurred during performance; does NOT apply to Commercial Items)	MAY 2011
252.242-7005	Contractor Business Systems (applicable to Negotiated Contracts subject to CAS, and when any of the following clauses are also used: 252.215-7002, 252.234-7002, 252.242-7004, 252.242-7006, 252.244-7001 or 252.245-7003)	FEB 2012
252.242-7006	Accounting System Administration (applicable when providing for Progress Payments based on costs, or for Cost-Reimbursement, Incentive type, Time-and-Materials, or Labor-Hour contracts)	FEB 2012
252.243-7001	Pricing of Contract Modifications (applicable to fixed-price type contracts)	DEC 1991
252.243-7002	Requests for Equitable Adjustment (>\$150K)	DEC 2012
252.244-7001	Contractor Purchasing System Administration (applicable when the clause at FAR 52.244-2 is also used)	MAY 2014
252.245-7001	Tagging, Labeling, and Marking of Government-Furnished Property	APR 2012
252.245-7002	Reporting Loss of Government Property	APR 2012

252.245-7003	Contractor Property Management System Administration (applicable when the clause at FAR 52.245-1 is also used)	APR 2012
252.245-7004	Reporting, Reutilization, and Disposal	SEP 2016
252.246-7000	Material Inspection and Receiving Report	MAR 2008
252.246-7001	Warranty of Data (applicable if clause 252.227-7013 applies)	MAR 2014
252.246-7001 Alt I	Warrant of Data - Alternate I (applicable to a fixed-price incentive contract when extended liability is desired)	MAR 2014
252.246-7001 Alt II	Warranty of Data - Alternate II (applicable to a firm-fixed price contract when extended liability is desired)	MAR 2014
252.246-7003	Notification of Potential Safety Issues (applicable to repairable or consumable parts that are critical safety items, and the repair or overhaul of these parts)	JUN 2013
252.246-7007	Contractor Counterfeit Electronic Part Detection and Avoidance System	AUG 2016
252.246-7008	Sources of Electronic Parts	OCT 2016
252.247-7023	Transportation of Supplies by Sea	APR 2014
252.247-7024	Notification of Transportation of Supplies by Sea [applicable if the contractor made a negative response to provision 252.247-7022 (see Section K)]	MAR 2000